
 

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28th September, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Two Meetings  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 30 August 2011 and 7 September 2011 as a 

correct record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 11/2212N-Demolition of buildings, residential development with associated 

access and landscaping, Land at Gresty Green Farm, Gresty Green Road, 
Shavington, Crewe for Bellway Homes Ltd  (Pages 11 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 11/2833C-Outline Application for 68 Residential Dwellings Over 2.25 Hectares, 

Access from The Green with Some Matters Reserved, Land South West of the 
Green, Middlewich Cheshire for Muller Property Group  (Pages 37 - 66) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 11/2112M-Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 40 dwellings 

including parking, public open space, and landscaping, Havannah Mill, 
Havannah Lane, Eaton, Congleton for Rowland Homes Limited  (Pages 67 - 80) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. Draft National Planning Policy Framework  (Pages 81 - 94) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Tuesday, 30th August, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, D Brown, D Hough, J Jackson, J Macrae, B Murphy, 
G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr P Griffiths (Principal Transport Officer) and Mr 
S Irvine (Planning and Development Manager) 

 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Thorley and R 
West. 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in respect of 
application 11-1982N - Construction of a Dual Carriageway All Purpose 
Road Known as Crewe Green Link South (CGLS) on Land Between 
Weston Gate Roundabout and the A500 Land between Weston Gate 
Roundabout and the A500, Weston by virtue of the fact that he was a 
Member of Haslington Parish Council and Cheshire Wildlife Trust who had 
been consulted on the application and in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 

41 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

42 11-1982N - CONSTRUCTION OF A DUAL CARRIAGEWAY ALL 
PURPOSE ROAD KNOWN AS CREWE GREEN LINK SOUTH (CGLS) 
ON LAND BETWEEN WESTON GATE ROUNDABOUT AND THE A500 
LAND BETWEEN WESTON GATE ROUNDABOUT AND THE A500, 
WESTON  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



(During consideration of the application, Councillor J Wray arrived to the 
meeting, however he sat in the public gallery and did not take part in the 
deabte or vote on the application). 
 
(Parish Councillor Cornell, representing Basford and Weston Parish 
Council attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The application should be approved, subject to the agreement of 
the Health and Safety Executive that the development would not 
be a safety hazard to the Audley to Crewe gas pipeline and the 
following conditions:- 

 
1. Standard time 3 years. 
 
2. Development to proceed in accordance with the approved plans 
 
3. Details of gaps and gates in boundary treatment of the road are 

required in order to allow access to Basford FP1 
 
4. No development shall take place within the area indicated until the 

applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has secured the 
implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by 
the applicant and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
The work shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved 
scheme.  

 
5. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed tree 

felling/pruning specification shall be submitted to the LPA for approval 
in writing 

 
6. Prior to the commencement of development a detailed Arboricultural 

Method Statement shall be submitted and approved by the LPA 
 
7. Prior to the commencement of dev
[...]
e nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.07 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor C G Thorley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, Rachel Bailey, P Edwards, D Hough, J Jackson, 
B Murphy, G M Walton, R West and S Wilkinson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
 
Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr 
A Fisher (Head of Planning and Housing), Mr B Haywood (Principal Planning 
Officer) and Mr S Irvine (Planning and Development Manager) 

 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, W J 
Macrae and J Wray. 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
It was noted that Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 11/1643N-Outline Application for the Erection of 650 Dwellings, 
a Public House, a Local Shop and Associated Infrastructure and Open 
Space Provision Together with the Demolition of the Former Cross Keys 
Public House, Land at Coppenhall East, Remer Street, Crewe for Taylor 
Wimpey UK Limited. 
 
In addition Councillor C Thorley had attended a promotion event organised 
by Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd. 
 

45 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the item relating to the Declarations of Interest/re 
Determination being amended to clarify that not all Members of the Board 
had received a DVD in respect of application 11/0440C-Demoltion of 170 
and 172 Middlewich Road, Sandbach and Formation of New Access to 
Serve Residential Development, 170&172 Middlewich Road, Sandbach for 
Fox Strategic
[...]
 previously thought and the 
implication of recent Appeal decisions is that little weight should be afforded to the IPP 
which directs development towards Crewe and there is scope for new development in other 
towns in the Borough. Significant weight should be attached to the SHLAA where it has 
identified sites as being deliverable for housing. The argument used by the Secretary of 
State to ultimately refuse the Hind Heath Road appeal, only applies in the particular 
circumstances of Sandbach and cannot be translated to a site in Middlewich.  In the light of 
these decisions, it is now considered that a refusal of planning permission for this site on the 
housing land supply grounds previously quoted would no longer be sustainable.  
 
Following the receipt of amended plans and the successful negotiation of a suitable Section 
106 package, the proposed development would provide adequate public open space and 
the previous reason for refusal has been overcome. Furthermore, the applicant has provided 
additional information to demonstrate that there is no requirement to provide low cost market 
housing as part of the scheme in order to achieve a mixed and balanced community in the 
locality and Strategic Planning Board has previously resolved to withdraw this reason for 
refusal.  
 

The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon residential amenity, 
ecology, highway safety/parking implications and drainage/flooding and it therefore complies 
with the relevant local plan policy requirements and accordingly is recommended for 
approval.  

 
10. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement to Secure:  
 

• 30% affordable housing (20no. 2 and 3 bed units), split on the basis of 
65% social rent and 35% intermediate tenure as per the requirements of 
the interim planning statement.  

• £21,152.67 for the upgrading of an existing children’s play facility at 
Moss Drive (not be ‘time limited’) 

Page 63



• Provision for a management company to maintain the on-site amenity 
space 

 
 
And the following conditions 
 

1. Standard Outline 
2. Submission of reserved matters 
3. Amended plans 
4. Contaminated land investigation 
5. Submission and approval of external lighting 
6. Hours of construction 
7. Details of pile driving operations 
8. Submission of details of bin storage 
9. Scheme to manage the risk of flooding 
10. Scheme to limit surface water runoff 
11. Discharge of surface water to mimic that of the existing site 
12. Sustainable Urban Drainage System, 
13. Only foul drainage to be connected to sewer 
14. Provision of bat and bird nest boxes 
15. Retention of important trees  
16. Submission of Comprehensive tree protection measures 
17. Implementation of Tree protection 
18. Timing of the works and details of mitigation measures to ensure 

that the development would not have a detrimental impact upon 
breeding birds. 

19. Hedgerows to be enhanced by ‘gapping up’ as part of the 
landscaping scheme for the site. 

20. Development to proceed in accordance with proposed Great 
Crested Newt mitigation measures 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
  

 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 11/2112M 

 
   Location: HAVANNAH MILL, HAVANNAH LANE, EATON, CONGLETON, 

CONGLETON, CHESHIRE, CW12 2NB 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 40 dwellings including 
parking, public open space, and landscaping 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Rowland Homes Limited  

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Sep-2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposal is a major development as defined by The Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) Order 2010. Under the constitution such applications 
are required to be considered 
[...]
state and Havannah Primary School.  
 
Havannah Lane is a by-way open to all traffic, which links into the modern housing estate to 
the north of the site. The site is considered to be in a reasonably sustainable location, with 
access to public transport and local amenities, including 2 schools and a shop. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This is a Full Planning application, seeking planning permission for 40 two storey dwellings.  It 
follows on from the recently considered Reserved Matters application for 35 dwellings.  The 
key difference between this application and the Reserved Matters approval is that the 60 bed 
Care Home element has been omitted from the scheme, and has been replaced by 5 
additional dwellings. 
 
Access to the site will be as per the previously approved scheme off  Havannah Lane.  This 
road will be improved through the provision of passing places, and surfaced to adoptable 
standard. A footway will be provided along the length of the road.  
 
A draft Unilateral Undertaking has been submitted, which covers a range of matters including:  
 

• Provision of 12 affordable houses  
• Highway works relating to the upgrading of Havannah Lane; provision of a public 

footpath along the length of the road and upgrading of other footpaths crossing the site 
• Public open space provision 
• Commuted sum in lieu of a LEAP (Locally Equipped Area for Play) 
• Habitat/landscape management plan 
• Management plan for on & off site SBI works 

 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 

Page 68



11/1629M Reserved Matters approval for the erection of 35 dwellings with associated 
parking, open space and landscaping (Outline application (10/3486M) Re-
submission of application 10/4697M 

 Resolution to approve 27/07/11 
 
10/4697M Reserved Matters approval for the erection of 35 dwellings with associated 

parking, open space and landscaping. (Outline application (09/0807M) allowed 
on appeal 01/04/2010; appeal reference APP/R0660/A/09/2114252). 

 Withdrawn 18/01/11 
 
10/3486M Re
[...]
submitted with the application which proposes: 
 

• Provision of 12 affordable houses, 6 x 2 bed dwellings for social rent, 6x 3 bed 
dwellings for intermediate tenure, available through a cascade provision   

• Highway works relating to the upgrading of Havannah Lane; provision of a public 
footpath along the length of the road and upgrading of other footpaths crossing the site 

• Provision of Public Open Space  

Page 77



• Commuted sum in lieu of a LEAP (Locally Equipped Area for Play) 
• Habitat/landscape management plan 
• Management plan for on & off site SBI works 

 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                           

2. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                         

3. Materials as submitted                                                                                                                          

4. Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                             

5. Energy Supply                                                                                                                                       

6. Protection of Site of Biological Importance                                                                                            

7. Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                                 

8. Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application                                                      

9. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                              

10. Tree retention                                                                                                                                        

11. Tree protection                                                                                                                                      

12. Tree pruning / felling specification                                                                                                         

13. Hours of Construction                                                                                                                            

14. Pile Driving                                                                                                                                            

15. Contamination Investigation (Env Health)                                                                                             

16. Programme of archaeological work to be submitted                                                                             

17. Submission of construction method statement                                                                                      

18.  Provision of car parking                                                                                                                        

19. Footpath scheme                                                                                                                                   

20. Disposal and Storage of Refuse/Recyclables                                                                                       

21. Details of drainage                                                                                                                                

22. Surface Water                                                                                                                                       

23. Provision of bat roosts                                                                                                                           

24. Protection of SBI during construction phase                                                                                         

25. Finished floor levels (Flooding)                                                                                                             

26. Levels of access roads, parking and pedestrain areas (Flooding)                                                        

27. Assessment of contaminants into watercourse                                                                                     

Page 78



28. Remediation strategy                                                                                                                            

29. Contamination assessments during development                                                                                 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 80



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Strategic Planning Board 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
28th September 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Draft National Planning Policy Framework 
Portfolio Holders: Cllr David Brown & Cllr Rachel Bailey 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report introduces the draft National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF), outlines some of the issues it raises for planning in Cheshire East 
and suggests a proposed response by the Council to the current 
consultation. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 That the Strategic Planning Board considers the report and recommends 

that Cabinet approves the consultation response detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the 
[...]
tutes ‘sustainable development’ in the peculiar context of a National 
Park. 
 
  

Page 93



176 - 
191 

The Historic Environment 
The Recent Publication of PPS5 has already slimmed down guidance on the 
historic environment – and the NPPF has reduced it still further to the extent 
that strength of the previous advice is substantially enfeebled. 
The historic environment is a unique national asset– which once lost cannot 
be replaced. We submit that it deserves more attention than it is currently 
afforded within the NPPF 

 Omissions 
There is no reference to:  
Monitoring the effectiveness of local plans  
Promoting the reuse of previously developed land and redeveloping older 
urban areas for new uses 

 

 

SPD’s 

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Two Meetings
	spbmins7sept

	5 11/2212N-Demolition of buildings, residential development with associated access and landscaping, Land at Gresty Green Farm, Gresty Green Road, Shavington, Crewe for Bellway Homes Ltd
	6 11/2833C-Outline Application for 68 Residential Dwellings Over 2.25 Hectares, Access from The Green with Some Matters Reserved, Land South West of the Green, Middlewich Cheshire for Muller Property Group
	7 11/2112M-Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 40 dwellings including parking, public open space, and landscaping, Havannah Mill, Havannah Lane, Eaton, Congleton for Rowland Homes Limited
	8 Draft National Planning Policy Framework
	2011-09-28_SPB_NPPF_Appendix_recs-AFcomments2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2011 at The Assembly Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor C G Thorley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, Rachel Bailey, P Edwards, D Hough, B Murphy, 
G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr D Evans (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A 
Fisher (Head of Planning and Housing), Mr B Haywood (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mr S Irvine (Planning and Development Manager), Mr N Jones 
(Principal Development Officer) and Mrs E Tutton (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, J Jackson 
and W J Macrae. 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
None. 
 

52 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS TWO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2011 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor P Edwards in the list of apologies and subject to the inclusion of 
the following in respect of application 11-1982N - Construction of a Dual 
Carriageway All Purpose Road Known as Crewe Green Link South 
(CGLS) on Land Between Weston Gate Roundabout and the A500 Land 
between Weston Gate Roundabout and the A500, Weston:- 
 
 

i) As part of the Council’s bid to the Department of Transport for 
grant funding for this road, the Council agree to carry out 
‘before’ and ‘after’ traffic assessments to ensure that the new 
road does not increase traffic congestion / problems in the 
adjacent area. 

 



ii) In granting the construction contract for the building of this road, 
the Council impose a condition within the contract that ensures 
that construction traffic on this job use alternative routes, other 
than going through Weston or other adjacent villages, to access 
the site.  

 
iii) A Liaison Group is established to ensure that there are no 

problems with:  
 

• the construction traffic during the building of the road,  
• general traffic immediately after the opening of the link road,  

 
It should be set up to sit every 2 months once construction starts 
and be made up of a representative of the applicants 
construction company and relevant Parish Council’s.  

 
iv) The provision of a cycle path and pedestrian link to Crotia Mill 

Lane. 
 
Finally, under condition 8, it was agreed that a good proportion of 
evergreens would be included in the tree planting mix. 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2011 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor P Edwards in the list of apologies and not in the list of those 
present. 
 

53 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

54 11/2212N-DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS, RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING, 
LAND AT GRESTY GREEN FARM, GRESTY GREEN ROAD, 
SHAVINGTON, CREWE FOR BELLWAY HOMES LTD  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor Rachel Bailey arrived 
to the meeting and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she did not 
take part in the debate or vote on the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Brickhill, the Ward Councillor, Paul McHugh, a 
representative of Shavington and Gresty Residents Association, John 
Latham, an objector and Mr Barton, the agent for the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the application be deferred to a future meeting for the following 
reasons:- 
 

1.For clarification about the specific impact of the proposal on the 
local and strategic highways network in Crewe in respect of traffic 
generation and highways safety, plus the cumulative impact of this 
scheme when it is combined with the others coming forward in the 
Crewe area.  
 
2.For information about the availability of developable land in the 
Crewe area, the number of units that could be developed and its 
implications for the Council’s 5-year housing land supply.  
 
3.To further consider the adequacy of the applicant's highways 
S106 contribution in addressing the impact of new housing on the 
local and strategic road network.  

 
(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval). 
 

55 11/2833C-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 68 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS 
OVER 2.25 HECTARES, ACCESS FROM THE GREEN WITH SOME 
MATTERS RESERVED, LAND SOUTH WEST OF THE GREEN, 
MIDDLEWICH CHESHIRE FOR MULLER PROPERTY GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Town Councillor Bagnall, Middlewich Town Council and Patrick Downes, 
the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to completion of a prior, 
appropriate, Planning Obligation securing:  
 

• £21,152.67 for the upgrading of an existing children’s play 
facility at Moss Drive (not be ‘time limited’) 

• Provision for a management company to maintain the on-
site amenity space 

 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Standard Outline 
2. Submission of reserved matters 
3. Amended plans 
4. Contaminated land investigation 
5. Submission and approval of external lighting 
6. Hours of construction 
7. Details of pile driving operations 



8. Submission of details of bin storage 
9. Scheme to manage the risk of flooding 
10. Scheme to limit surface water runoff 
11. Discharge of surface water to mimic that of the 

existing site 
12. Sustainable Urban Drainage System, 
13. Only foul drainage to be connected to sewer 
14. Provision of bat and bird nest boxes 
15. Retention of important trees  
16. Submission of Comprehensive tree protection 

measures 
17. Implementation of Tree protection 
18. Timing of the works and details of mitigation 

measures to ensure that the development would not 
have a detrimental impact upon breeding birds. 

19. Hedgerows to be enhanced by ‘gapping up’ as part of 
the landscaping scheme for the site. 

20. Development to proceed in accordance with proposed 
Great Crested Newt mitigation measures 

21. Submission of a scheme for the provision of 
affordable housing to include: 

1. Numbers / type / tenure / location including 19 
affordable houses (19no. 2 and 3 bed units), 
split on the basis of 65% social rent and 35% 
intermediate tenure as per the requirements of 
the interim planning statement. (Subject to 
further update) 

2. Timing of construction / phasing 
3. Arrangements for transfer to Registered 

Provider (excluding discounted sale houses) 
4. Affordability in perpetuity 
5. Occupancy criteria 

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, Councillors C Thorley and G 
Walton left the meeting and did not return). 
 

56 11/2112M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 
40 DWELLINGS INCLUDING PARKING, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, AND 
LANDSCAPING, HAVANNAH MILL, HAVANNAH LANE, EATON, 
CONGLETON FOR ROWLAND HOMES LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Rawdon Gascoigne, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 
Agreement securing the following:- 



 
• Provision of 12 affordable houses, 6 x 2 bed dwellings for social 

rent, 6x 3 bed dwellings for intermediate tenure, available through a 
cascade provision   

• Highway works relating to the upgrading of Havannah Lane; 
provision of a public footpath along the length of the road and 
upgrading of other footpaths crossing the site 

• Provision of Public Open Space maintained by a Management 
Company  

• Commuted sum of £52,500 in lieu of an on-site LEAP (Locally 
Equipped Area for Play)  This money will be spent on upgrading the 
existing LEAP at St. John’s, to the south of the site   

• Habitat/landscape management plan 
• Management plan for on & off site SBI works 

 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. Materials as submitted                                                                                                      

4. Removal of permitted development rights                                                                         

5. Energy Supply                                                                                                                   

6. Protection of Site of Biological Importance                                                                       

7. Protection for breeding birds                                                                                             

8. Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application                                 

9. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

10. Tree retention                                                                                                                    

11. Tree protection                                                                                                                  

12. Tree pruning / felling specification                                                                                     

13. Hours of Construction                                                                                                       

14. Pile Driving                                                                                                                        

15. Contamination Investigation (Env Health)                                                                         

16. Programme of archaeological work to be submitted                                                         

17. Submission of construction method statement                                                                 

18.  Provision of car parking                                                                                                    

19. Footpath scheme                                                                                                              

20. Disposal and Storage of Refuse/Recyclables                                                                   

21. Details of drainage                                                                                                            

22. Surface Water                                                                                                                   



23. Provision of bat roosts                                                                                                       

24. Protection of SBI during construction phase                                                                     

25. Finished floor levels (Flooding)                                                                                         

26. Levels of access roads, parking and pedestrain areas (Flooding)                                    

27. Assessment of contaminants into watercourse                                                                 

28. Remediation strategy                                                                                                        

29. Contamination assessments during development 

 

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor R West left the 
meeting and did not return).                                                                                                                                               

 
57 DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  

 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
Members welcomed the content of the report and the consultation 
responses devised by Officers. 
 
It was suggested that the response should say more about the importance 
of agriculture- as a producer of food and as an important business and that 
the role of agricultural land should be given greater prominence in the 
debate over the development of land. 
 
It was reported that any comments made would carry more weight if 
positive wording was put forward in some cases. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the consultation response  
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


